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Disclaimer

The Ministry of Justice (“MoJ”) is undertaking this market engagement (“ME”) following on 

from the ‘Strengthening Probation, Building Confidence’ public consultation, which was 

launched on 27 July 2018 and ended on 21 September 2018. Please note that MoJ:

• is not liable for any costs incurred by anyone who chooses to participate in this ME;

• may choose and/or be obliged to disclose information submitted to it as part of this 

ME; in particular please note MoJ is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 

(as amended) and the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended);

• makes no guarantee, representation nor warranty (express or implied) with respect 

to any information disclosed as part of this ME;

• shall not be liable for any loss or damage arising as a result of reliance on 

information disclosed as part of this ME and/or from any participation in the ME; and

• is not committed to any course of action as a result of this ME.
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Performance and Financial Guarantees

Janet Phillipson 



Performance and Financial Guarantees

We are still considering the feedback from the last market engagement event and 

exploring options for guarantees. We will update on this at a future market engagement 

event. 
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Payment Mechanism

Janet Phillipson 



Agenda

• Updates since the last session

• Responses to your questions 

• Target price output

• Allowable assumptions

• Indexation 

• Profit reductions and deductions

• Financial response template

• Our questions to you

• Your questions to us
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Session Objectives

We want to:

✓ update you on amendments we have made based on your feedback at the last 

session

✓ provide explanations in response to the questions you raised 

✓ give you more detail on the proposed model 

✓ share a draft financial response template, which will also form the basis for monthly 

financial submission templates

✓ hear your feedback about the updated model and understand any further changes 

you think are required
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Principles

We have developed some guiding principles informed by the lessons learned from the 

current contracts and best practice from across government.
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Ensure sufficient funding to cover the reasonable costs of (efficiently) providing a minimum 

acceptable level and standard of service
Essential

Incentivise and facilitate attainment of agreed outcomes Essential

Reflect actual workload and respond easily to any workload changes (i.e. minimal effort to assess 

or negotiate changes; minimal dispute risk)
Essential

Be transparent and understandable Essential

Incentivise suppliers to find and share efficiencies Essential

Allow a reasonable but not excessive profit / surplus; but not guarantee any minimum profit / 

surplus (e.g. if efficiency or performance is poor)
Essential

Assign risk to the appropriate party Essential

Encourage partnering behaviours Essential

Minimise the resource required to manage it (for all parties) Desirable

Discourage perverse behaviours during bidding or contract operation Desirable



Updates (1/3)
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Area You said We did

Payment 

elements 

Most people preferred more granular 

paymech elements e.g. separate 

programmes and potentially ETE within 

UPW

For ETE, different views on whether 

this created right incentive

We will have separate target costs for 

each programme

For ETE, including within UPW may 

encourage insufficient use, while 

separating may encourage excessive use 

– however latter risk has greater impact, 

so suggest having separate target cost, 

based on expected volume of 20% of 

hours of those assessed by RO as 

suitable for ETE

Back office 

volume 

bands

Most felt that small number of bands 

would be best, although it was also 

suggested this could be dealt with 

through service bands

Two volume bands created

Difficult to address additional back office 

costs (likely to reflect total FTE?) given 

variety of service elements



Area You said We did

Groups / 

individuals

Different views on whether we should 

set target cost based on number of 

groups or individuals

We are still considering this and invite 

further views today.

Notice 

periods for 

volume 

changes

Some suggested nine months for 

recruitment of AP trainers, though also 

some sessional workers

Question re seasonal changes

Minded to leave at three months – if we 

changed to nine months, would need to 

wait nine months for price increase even 

though volume would already be 

increasing. 

Assume some volume increase can be 

covered without recruiting new staff? 

Volume bands will only be changed when 

volume change expected to be sustained 

i.e. not for seasonal or other temporary 

fluctuations 

Updates (2/3)
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Updates (3/3)
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Area You said We did

Variable 

costs

Different views on level of variable 

costs, but largely suggested low 

proportion

Suggest that we do not have 

reconciliation where actual volume differs 

to expected volume – GMPTC provides 

flexibility, and will win some / lose some

Additional 

services

More information required We will consider this based on feedback 

from additional services session



Responses (1/4) 
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Question / concern Response

Volume

Questions about volume / 

fixed cost guarantees 

Although we can’t provide volume guarantees, there will be an initial volume band 

of 0 to x for each element, as well as a back office / fixed costs element, and you 

will bid your own prices for each volume band (unlike in TR) so it will be for you to 

ensure that you price each band to ensure that you can cover your costs

As per previous feedback, we will set size of bands but will err on side of more 

bands rather than less, so you can choose to price two at same price if that 

makes sense for your operating model 

Volume bands 

Question over whether 

volume bands matter with 

open book accounting

Yes, because we need to set a target cost, against which actuals will be 

measured for pain/gainshare, which is appropriate for volume level: without 

volume bands, suppliers would take on volume risk

Volume units

Suggestion that we should 

pay based on starts, given 

no saving if person drops 

out 

To an extent we are, by using expected rather than actual volumes (albeit forecast 

volume will be based on previous delivery rate for UPW hours) – however will be 

profit reduction if poor completion rate as this is within influence of provider



Responses (2/4)
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Question / concern Response

Groups / individuals

Questions around whether this 

applied to UPW as well as 

programmes

This option only refers to programmes rather than UPW – you will have 

flexibility how to deliver appropriate UPW placements, and should bid target 

costs according to your model, but will also then have flexibility in operation 

with GMPTC cushion

Profit / surplus

Question re net / gross profit

Is it realistic that the Authority will 

share pain? 

Profit will be calculated purely on the costs reported, and agreed, for this 

contract - it will not consider any profits related to other income the 

organisation receives and it will be assessed pre-tax

Yes – this is fundamental basis of model

Differential costs

Costs are different in rural areas 

or for women

You will need to consider this in the prices you bid

We are looking at what data we can share below regional level

There will be allowable assumptions – you are free to use these regarding 

volume mix eg proportion of women



Responses (3/4)
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Question / concern Response

Offender travel costs

Who should pay for these?

Suppliers – amount of travel costs will depend on provider solutions and 

locations, so should be suppliers‘ risk

Capital investment

How is this handled?

As for other costs – expected capital costs should be included in target cost 

(primarily relates to mobilisation and transition?) and actual costs will be paid 

up to GMPTC

Note also discussion re assets at enablers / transition event

Price adjustment 

More detail requested on price 

adjustment mechanism 

Any review will have regard to factors such as the caseload mix, resource 

model and salary costs set at bid stage, external factors and benchmarking 

of other providers and/or other similar services. For a price increase, the 

onus will be on the provider to demonstrate that there were factors outside of 

their control which had caused costs to be higher than could reasonably 

have been anticipated at bid-stage. The exact terms are subject to further 

consideration to take into account relevant case law.

There will also be some allowable assumptions – see below.



Responses (4/4)
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Question / concern Response

Complexity

While most people preferred 

more granular paymech 

elements, concerns were also 

raised about complexity 

Comment that it is “scary, big and 

unpredictable”

Target costs will be set at individual element level but then aggregated into 

single target cost for a given period, which will only change with 3/6 months‘ 

notice – therefore will have certainty of fixed target price for whole service for 

each period

We hope that this further information will make it less scary, and that it will 

provide for predictable costs at given volume levels – but it will be for bidders 

to set appropriate target costs and then operate within 20% GMP cushion



Target Price Example
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Paymech element Unit

Volume 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300

Target cost £10,000 £10,950 £11,850 £11,050 £11,800 £12,500 £13,150 £13,750 £14,300 £14,800 £15,250

Volume 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400

Target cost £15,000 £15,950 £16,850 £16,050 £16,800 £17,500 £18,150 £18,750 £19,300 £19,800 £20,250

Volume 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500

Target cost £2,500 £2,940 £3,360 £3,760 £4,140 £4,500 £4,840 £5,160 £5,460 £5,740 £6,000

Volume 5000 5500 6000 6500 7000 7500 8000 8500 9000 9500 10000

Target cost £10,000 £11,000 £12,000 £13,000 £14,000 £15,000 £16,000 £17,000 £18,000 £19,000 £20,000

Volume

Target cost

Mobilisation and 

transition 

(first two years only)

One-off (target) 

cost
Target cost

TOTAL TARGET COST 

FOR PERIOD

Target profit %

TOTAL TARGET PRICE  

FOR PERIOD

Example - year three target price
Target cost by (max) volume

£63,410

Accredited programmes 

(BBR)

Unpaid work

Accredited programmes 

(Others)

Accredited programmes 

(TSP)

Programme starts

Programme starts

Programme starts

Hours delivered 

Back office / fixed costs Requirements 

5%

£66,581

3,000 4000

£15,000 £20,000

£0

Please note that all figures in this table are for illustration only and have no relation to real volumes or costs



Allowable Assumptions

• Bidders can propose allowable assumptions at bid stage. 

• If the Authority accepts them, they will cause the price to be adjusted (in pre-defined 

ways) if the assumptions turned out not to be correct. 

• If the Authority accepts them and they are relevant to all contracts, we will look to apply 

them equally to all contracts. 

• An alternative is to have risk pots for such assumptions with defined amounts in the bid. 

• We would expect either allowable assumptions or risk pots to only apply for 12 months. 

• We are also considering whether to apply some sort of true-up mechanism to all 

contracts in the following areas: 

• Rental costs of properties that transfer to suppliers will be correct as per the data room 

(within a de minimis amount);

• The asset register is correct (within a de minimis amount);

• The number of transferred staff at contract start, where this has changed since the 

data room; 

• Pension contribution rates will remain as per the contract; any changes will be 

reflected in a price adjustment.
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Indexation

Indexation will be applied annually on the following basis:

• staff costs and non-staff costs should be split and indexation applied separately to each;

• non-staff costs should be indexed by Consumer Price Index (CPI);

• staff costs should be indexed by Average Weekly Earnings (AWE), but staff cost 

indexation should only be applied to contracts at the level they are able to evidence has 

been passed to staff
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Awarding of Profit/ Surplus

Availability of profit / surplus will be dependent on where actual costs were in relation to 

target costs, but actual awarding of profit will depend not only on whether costs were 

below the maximum price, but on whether  performance measures were achieved

Two types of payment adjustments:

• Profit reductions, which reduce the available profit by a proportion related directly to the 

level of underperformance and the weighting of the measure – reductions capped at 

100% of all available profit, even if the ratchet applies; 

• Beyond-profit deductions, which are based on target profit and would only apply after 

four periods of sustained underperformance
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Beyond-profit Deductions

• If costs are close to GMP, there is little or no available profit so little financial incentive to 

improve performance unless costs can be reduced or price adjusted. 

• Therefore beyond-profit deductions will be applied on measures with four quarters of 

poor performance, using the target profit amount which would be available if the actual 

cost was equal to the target cost. 

• The four quarters don’t need to be consecutive, but two consecutive quarters of 

sufficient performance will re-set this so the count of four would re-start. 

• E.g.: if performance was at 94% on a service level with a target of 95% and no-profit 

point of 85% and a weighting of 5%, 0.5% (i.e. 10% of 5%) of target profit would be 

deducted from the final payment (as well as reducing the available profit). 

• Deductions will apply in addition to any applicable reductions if there is available profit. 

• It will not be possible for suppliers to reduce costs in order to cover the deductions, thus 

risking the service, because the deduction will be made from whatever the level of costs 

is, so it will need to be funded other than via cost-cutting measures.
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Reductions and Deductions

• These various measures do create additional complexity, but we want to balance the 

objective to ensure sustainable finances with the objective to ensure sufficient 

incentivisation of performance.

• Initial grace period for profit reductions and deductions should mean that some profit 

cushion is built up at start of contract. 
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Financial Response Template

• A draft financial response template (FRT) was shared in advance

• The FRT will be used for the bid and then also form the basis of a monthly financial 

submission template (FST) used to report actual costs against the target costs

• You will need to set up a monthly export to populate the FST from your own accounting 

systems

• We welcome feedback about whether the bidder inputs fit the way you would be costing 

your bids and ongoing operations
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Our questions to you - paymech

We would welcome your initial views today on the following aspects of the paymech:

• Our responses and updates

• Any further thoughts on groups and individuals?

• Allowable assumptions or risk pots – for what aspects are these an issue, and how do 

you think we should take these into account? 

• Indexation 

• Profit reductions and ratchet mechanism (if not already covered in performance session)

• Beyond-profit deductions
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Our questions to you - FRT

We also have specific questions on the FRT:

• Are the inputs correct? Do they match how you would estimate costs? 

• Does the resourcing formula work? Would you expect it to change over time due to 

expected efficiency savings, and if so how often? 

• Is other income captured correctly?

• How should we capture pension costs, given that different people will be on different 

schemes, and the proportion is likely to change over time? On what basis would you 

estimate this?  

• Would you also expect a variety of salary costs by grade, or can this be subsumed within 

averages? Would the average change over time? 

• Do differences between urbanity and rurality or individual and group UPW placements 

need to be captured, or can this be subsumed as averages? 

• Do capital and resourcing expenditure need to be separated? 

• Should we separate the inputs into different tabs?
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Your Questions

?
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Next Steps

We aim to share draft contract schedules and updated FRT in August. 

Therefore please send any further feedback or questions by 15 July to 

ProbationAPandUPW@justice.gov.uk. 

Thank you.
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